
 

Question regarding proposed flat reimbursement rate of $93 

from Medicare Fee for Service 

 
From: Mark Hoelzeman 

 

The information I've seen regarding new Medicare payment proposals includes an option to pay a 

flat rate (proposed fee $93). That certainly sounds like what we already have as an RHC with our 

AIR, and without jumping through RHC hoops. And that proposed rate is higher than the current 

cap for the AIR for independent RHC's. If this goes through, what would be the point of continuing 

as an RHC for Medicare? I'm curious how others are viewing this proposal. Surely it would result 

in an increase in the cap for RHC's. 

 
Response from Ramsey Longbotham: 
 
 
I think this email from Bill Finerfrock at NARHC is very pertinent as to what is going on in the RHC 
world.  CMS proposes to increase the fee for service E&M Code 99213 next January from $74 to 
$93 .... which is $10 higher than the independent RHC capped encounter rate for a Medicare 
visit.  We have one of our TARHC board members, Jennifer O’Riley, who is also a member of the 
NARHC Policy  Committee going to Washington D.C. next month with the NARHC official visitors 
to meet with Congressional leaders. Among their mission objectives is to notify Congress of  the 
impact of this proposed CMS fee-for-service increase that will hurt independent RHC providers 
who currently participate in the RHC program. 
  
Response from Bill Finerfrock  

  

 It is an interesting question and one that we (NARHC) leadership and staff have discussed.  

  

I think first and foremost would be that dropping RHC status and going to traditional Medicare 

fee-for-service would also mean losing the RHC Medicaid payments.  I think in most instances, 

RHC Medicaid payments are much better than traditional Medicaid payments in most states.  So 

depending upon your payer mix (Medicare and Medicaid) the financial gains you might realize on 

the Medicare side if you dropped RHC status, could be negated by the financial  losses you could 

experience for care provided to Medicaid recipients. 

  

Second, depending upon your staffing, the financial gains might not be as attractive as you think 

if you plan to continue to utilize PAs and NPs in your care model.  Remember, unlike a Rural 

Health Clinic visit, where the Medicare/Medicaid payments are the same regardless of whether the 

visit is performed by a physician or a PA or NP, under traditional Medicare, the Medicare 

allowable is 85% of the physician fee schedule amount when the service is provided by a Physician 

Assistant or Nurse practitioner.  So if you take the fee-for-service proposed rate of $93 for a 

physician and apply the 15% PA/NP the allowable would be $79.05 – less than the 2018 RHC 

Cap.  

  



Finally, there may be other programs linked to your RHC status that could be having a positive 

impact on the financial viability of your clinic that would be lost if you gave up your RHC status.  

  

The question you didn’t ask but that is relevant to this communication:  What is NARHC doing 

with respect to the RHC Cap? 

  

NARHC has long supported an increase in the Cap and continues to advocate for this change.  We 

believe the cap should be raised to at least $115.00 - $120.00 per visit to reflect the current cost-

per-visit as determined by the RHC cost reports.  The HHS National Advisory Committee on Rural 

Health and Human Services, at the urging of NARHC, has recommended that the Trump 

Administration support raising the RHC Cap.  The U.S. Senate Rural Caucus has previously 

endorsed raising the RHC cap and many individual Members of Congress have voiced their 

support as well. 

 

In regard to Medicaid, states have the authority to mirror the Medicare AIR for Medicaid payment 

purposes or develop a unique methodology for determining the Medicaid AIR.  I’m not aware of 

any state Medicaid programs that links the Medicaid RHC AIR to Medicare CPT code levels or 

payments.  If there is a Medicaid program that does make this linkage, then it would be possible 

that the E/M coding proposal could impact RHC Medicaid payments in that state. 

  

Keep in mind that the E/M proposal is just that – a proposal.  It is possible that CMS will not move 

ahead with this plan at this time but instead, seek additional comments and feedback from the 

provider community on how to improve the E/M coding and payment process.  

  

CMS will be announcing their decision on this as part of the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule 

Final rule which will be released in early November.  

  

In September, a group RHC representatives (NARHC Board and Policy Committee) from around 

the country will be traveling to Washington DC to meet with their elected officials to talk about 

the cap and other changes in the RHC program we would like to see made. 

  

In addition, we will be reaching out to the RHC community in the next few weeks encouraging 

you to write to your elected representatives in Washington DC, to simultaneously support the work 

of those who will be on Capitol Hill doing face-to-face meetings with House and Senate offices.   

  

NARHC is committed to getting the Rural Health Clinic Cap increased to a level that more closely 

approximates the cost of providing services to Medicare beneficiaries residing in rural underserved 

areas.  Your support for our efforts is greatly appreciated. 

  

Bill 

  

Bill Finerfrock 

202-544-1880 

bf@capitolassociates.com 

  

 https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Story-Page/2019-Medicare-PFS-proposed-rule-slides.pdf  
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